compose.kerala.gov.in egazette.kerala.gov.in printing.kerala.gov.in



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 2012-09-05 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA കേരള ഗസറ്റ്

KERALA GAZETTE

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ചൊവ്വ, 2022 സെപ്റ്റംബർ 06

Tuesday, 06th September 2022

<u>1198 ചിങ്ങം 21</u> 21st Chingam 1198

> വാല്യം 11 Vol. XI

<u>1944 ഭാദ്രം 15</u> 15th Bhadra 1944

> നമ്പർ No. } 36

Part I

Water Resources Department

് കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Kerala Water Authority—Hiking of the Existing Deposit Amount for Casual Connections and Deposit Limit—Permission Granted—Orders Issued.

Water Resources (WS-C) Department

G. O. (Ms) No. 39/2022/WRD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16th June 2022.

Read:—Letter No. 8423/SS(RMC) 2021/KWA dated 28-6-2021 & 11-4-2022 of M.D. Kerala Water Authority.

ORDER

As per the letter read above, M.D. KWA has furnished a proposal for amending Rules 5 (e) of The Kerala Water Authority (Water Supply) Regulations, 1991 with the permission of the Government of Kerala as per item No. IX (4) of the 420th Board Meeting of the Kerala Water Authority dated 23-7-2021. The amendment intended to increase the existing deposit amount for casual connections to $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ 105 per square meter according to 5% tariff increase and deposit limit from $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ 20,000 to $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ 3,00,000, with effect from 1-4-2021.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to amend the Kerala Water Authority (Water Supply) Regulations 1991 by increasing the deposit amount of casual connections in Kerala Water Authority from $\mathbf{\overline{t}}$ 100 per square meter at present to 105 per square meter as per 5% tariff hike effective from 1-4-2021 and increase the deposit limit from $\mathbf{\overline{t}}$ 20,000 to $\mathbf{\overline{t}}$ 3,00,000.

By order of the Governor,

PRANABJYOTINATH IAS, *Secretary.*

То

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority. The Principal Accountant General Audit/Accounts, Kerala, Tvpm. Finance Dept. (U.O. File No. PU-C1/266/2021-FIN (1955387) dated 4-2-2022. The Web & New Media, Information & Public Relations Department Stock file/Office Copy.



This is a digitally signed Gazette. Authenticity may be verified through https://compose.kerala.gov.in/

Kerala Water Authority

NOTIFICATION

G.O.(Ms)No.39/2022/WRD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 1st September, 2022, 16th Chingam, 1198, 10th Bhadra, 1944.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clauses (h) and (i) of sub-section (2) of section 65 of the Kerala Water Supply and Sewerage Act, 1986 (Act 14 of 1986) and with the previous approval of the Government as required by sub-section (1) of the said section conveyed in G.O.(Ms.) No. 39/2022/WRD dated 16th June 2022, the Kerala Water Authority hereby make the following regulations further to amend the Kerala Water Authority (Water Supply) Regulations, 1991, namely:—

REGULATIONS

1. *Short title and commencement.*—(1) These regulations may be called The Kerala Water Authority (Water Supply) Amendment Regulations, 2022.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. *Amendment of the Regulations.*—In the Kerala Water Authority (Water Supply) Regulations, 1991, for Regulation 5 (e), the following regulation shall be substituted, namely:—

"Notwithstanding anything contained in the above regulations, applicants seeking casual connections shall deposit an amount equal to the cost of 2.5 Kilo litres of water for each square meter of the plinth area of the building proposed to be constructed at the premises at the rate of ₹ 105 per square meter subject to a maximum deposit limit of ₹ 3,00,000".

(Sd.) Managing Director.

